Transfers from investment accounted for using
the equity method

1,351

-

Closing balance

5,599

36

Total gain or loss stated in the table above for
assets held at the end of the period

-

-

The group uses the discounted cash flow method in determining the fair value of unlisted investments.  The potential effect of using
reasonable possible alternative assumptions based on a change in the relevant input by 5% would not have a significant effect on the
fair value of the investment.

METROLAND AUSTRALIA LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 81 009 138 149

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

 44

NOTE 33 – FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date.  The sensitivity analysis
demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in this risk.

At 30 June 2010, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variable remaining constant
would be as follows:-
   Consolidated
   2010  2009
   $’000  $’000
Change in Profit
 - Increase in interest rate by 1%   (245)  (261)
 - Decrease in interest rate by 1%   245  261

Change in Equity
 - Increase in interest rate by 1%   (245)  (254)
 - Decrease in interest rate by 1%   245  254

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain unchanged.

NOTE 34 – NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

During the current year the group has adopted all of the new and revised Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations
applicable to its operations which became mandatory.

The adoption of these standards has impacted the recognition, measurement and disclosure of certain transactions.  The following is
an explanation of the impact the adoption of these standards and interpretations has had on the financial statements of Metroland